First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 25 June 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 455

PIONEER GENERATION AND MERDEKA GENERATION FUNDS ACT 2014 (ACT 43 OF 2014)

PIONEER GENERATION FUND (COMPOSITION OF OFFENCES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 27 of the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds Act 2014, the Minister for Finance makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Pioneer Generation Fund (Composition of Offences) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 26 June 2019.

Amendment of regulation 1

2. Regulation 1 of the Pioneer Generation Fund (Composition of Offences) Regulations 2015 (G.N. No. S 123/2015) is amended by deleting the word "Fund" and substituting the words "and Merdeka Generation Funds".

Made on 24 June 2019.

TAN CHING YEE Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Singapore.

[B061.009.2618.V1; AG/LEGIS/SL/230A/2015/1 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 27(4) of the Pioneer Generation and Merdeka Generation Funds Act 2014).